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RICE OPERATING COMPANY ^ 9 ^ ^ /(• 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT ^ ^ ^ ^ 

____ BOX LOCATION 
SWD SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE COUNTY BOX DIMENSIONS-FEET 

EME E-12 E 12 20S 36E LEA 
Length 

10 

Width 

10 

Depth 

6 

LAND TYPE: BLM STATE FEE LANDOWNER BYRD OTHER 

Depth to Groundwater 28 feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE: 20 

Date Started 10/26/2001 Date Completed 11/27/2001 OCD Witness NO 

Soil Excavated 90 cubic yards Excavation Length 25 Width 15 Depth 8 feet 

Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility _____ Location 

FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date 11/27/2001 Sample Depth 8' 

Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, 
BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing 

procedures pursuant to NMOCD guidelines. 

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Total Xylenes GRO DRO Chlorides 
Location mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 

SIDEWALLS < 0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.015 <50 <50 864 
BOTTOM < 0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.015 <50 <50 1376 
Boring @ 20' <0.025 0.026 <0.025 <0.025 <10 17 35 

General Description of Remedial Action: Dug to H' and found chlorides exceeding CHLORIDE FIELD TESTS 

1000 ppm. A soil boring was completed 11/14/01 and the results demonstrated chlorides 
stopped before reaching groundwater. No indication of TPH was found during delineation. LOCATION DEPTH mg/kg 
The junction box was excavated to 8' and a compacted clay barrier and water proof box was SIDEWALLS 6' 220 

installed and backfilled. The clay liner will act as a barrier to reduce the hydraulic conductivity and BOTTOM 8' 1350 

vertical transmissivity of the impacted soil, inhibiting the migration of chlorides. Excavated soil was Vertical trench 11' 1070 

blended below NMOCD guidelines and used as backfill. Soil Boring 5' 50 

10' 50 

15' 50 

20* 50 

25' 50 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

DATE „ December 6,2001 PRINTED NAME D.E.Anderson 

SIGNATURE flyV_ l / y / y M / ^ ^ C f ^ ^ ) TITLE Project Leader - Environmental 



Atkins Engineering 
Associates, Inc. 

2904 W. 2nd St., Roswell, NM 88202-3156 

LOG OF BORING Rice E12 
(Page 1 of 1) 

Rice Operating Co. 

122 West Taylor 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Contact: Donnie Anderson 

Job#: RICEENV.JAL.01 

Date 

Drill Start 

Drill End 

Boring Location 

11-14-01 

Edge of pit 

Site Location 

Auger Type 

Logged By 

: Monument, NM 

: Air drill 

: Mort Bates 

Depth 
in 

Feet 

10-

15" 

20 

25 

a. 
E 
ro 
w 

DESCRIPTION 

Total depth 25' 

Lab 

Well: E12 

SP 

Poorly graded sand, tan, loose, dry 

Poorly graded sand w/ caliche, tan, firm, dry 

Poorly graded sand, tan, loose, dry 

' . yy SP 

5° 
rp/t 

Poorly graded sand w/ broken sandstone, tan, dry 

So 

' . yy SP 

50 50 
Sandstone, tan, firm, dry 

. . . SS 

cO 

-Drill cutting backfill 

— Bentonite Seal 

30 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (815) 673-7001 ev 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 79603 

P H O N E (606) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 * 1 0 1 E. M A R L A N D • H O B B S . N M 8 8 2 4 0 

Receiving Date: 11/27/01 
Reporting Date: 11/28/01 
Project Number E-12 
Project Name: E-12 BOX UPGRADE 
Project Location: EME 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ 
122 W.TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO; (505)397-1471 

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC/HM 

. GRO DRO 
(C6-C10) (>C10-C28) c r 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 . 
H6298-1 E-12 WALL COMPOSITE <50 <50 864 
H6298-2 E-12 BOTTOM COMPOSITE <50 <50 1376 

Quality Control 779 806 1050 
True Value QC 800 800 1000 
% Recovery 97.3 101 105 
Relative Percent Difference \2 3.3 5.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Cl": Std, Methods 4500-crB 
"Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

H6298A.XLS 
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damage*. CardlraJ'* liability and ellenfa exclusive remedy lor any claim arieing, whether based In contract or tort, shall ba limited to th* amount paid dy client loc analyses. 
Aj] claims, including those for negligence ana any othar eauaa whtuoavar ihall t x deemed waived unless made in willing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In nc event ihall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damage*, Including, without limitation, business interruptions, low of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
aftlllates at (ucamoni uriiing out of or related to tho performance of aarvleea hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sucn daim Is baaed upon any ofthe above-etated reasons or athonvise, 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 796Q3 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

11/27/01 
11/28/01 

Project Number E-12 
Project Name: E-12 BOX UPGRADE 
Project Location: EME 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (505)397-1471 

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

L A B NO. SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 
H6298-1 E-12 WALL COMPOSITE <0.005 <0.005 O.005 <0.015 
H6298-2 E-12 BOTTOM COMPOSITE <0.005 <0.0G5 <0.005 <0.015 

Quality Control 0.110 0.106 0.109 0.319 
True Value QC 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 110 106 109 108 
Relative Percent Difference 0.5 ' 3.6 1.6 1.9 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8280 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Darr»B*». CardInal'a liac-Ulty and cHanf» exutuiWa remedy lor any claim arising, wnamar based In contract or tort, shall be limited to tne amount paid by cliont tot analyses. 
All claims, including those Tor negligence and any other causa whatsoever Sh*u ba deemed waived unless mad* in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compietion al the applicable 
service, in no event shall Cardinal be liable (or Incidental or consequential Damages. Including, without limitation, Business Interruptions, loeaofute. or low gf profile Incurred by client, Its subsidianes. 
affiliates ̂ ( S j ^ Q g g 8 ^ ^ 0 u l ° * s r r s l a t * < 1 w performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless ol whether such claim ia baaed upon any at the above-mated reasons or otherwise. 
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N o v 1 9 O l 0 2 : 0 S p 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ^ ) , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
Project #: E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
PO#: 716 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
Chloride 
mg/kg 

Sampling Date; 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis Date: l i / 1 6 / o i 

0102026-01 20' Boring 35 

QUALITY CONTROL 5050 
TRUE VALUE 5000 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 101 
SPIKED AMOUNT 625 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 22 
SPIKE 654 
SPIKE DUP 654 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 101 
BLANK <5.00 
RPD 0.0 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

Raland K. Tu t t l ^ Date 

19Rfin Woct LOC! Fact . OHncca Tnvnc. 7Q7R=; . fQI q\ Wl.iann - lo<n ceo A-H^ 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

E.T.G.I. 
ATTN: KEN DUTTON 
2540 WEST MARLAND 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-4701 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condit ion: In tact / Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
P r o j e c t * : E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
PO#: 716 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE 

mg/Kg -
TOLUENE 

mg/kg 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 

Sampling Date: 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis Date: 11/16/01 

m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
mg /kg mg/kg 

0102026-01 20' Boring <0.025 0.026 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 
SPIKED AMOUNT 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 
SPIKE 
SPIKE DUP 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 
BLANK 
RPD 

0.105 
0.100 

105 
0.100 

<0.025 
0.102 
0.103 
102 

<0.025 
0.98 

0.105 
0.100 
105 
0.100 
<0,025 
0.101 
0.102 
101 

<Q.0Z5 
0.98 

0.1O4 
0.100 
104 

0.100 
<0.025 
0.106 
0.106 
106 

<0.025 
0.00 

0.207 
0.200 

104 
0.200 

<0.025 
0.215 
0.216 

108 
<0.025 

0.00 

0.101 
0.100 

101 
0.100 

<0.025 
0.104 
0.104 
104 

<0.025 
0.00 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

Raland K, Tuttle 7 Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa. Texas 79765 • (915^ 563-1800 • Fa* fQiF;\ ^ - ^ n 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 38240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition:. Intact/ Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
Project*: E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
PO#: 716 

Sampling Date: 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis' Date: 11/16/01 

ELT# FIELD CODE 

GRO 
C6-C10 
mg/kg 

DRO 
>C10-C28 

mg/kg 

0102026-01 20' Baring <10 17 

QUALITY CONTROL 458 519 
TRUE VALUE 500 500 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 92 104 
SPIKED AMOUNT 476 476 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <10 47 
SPIKE 494 564 
SPIKE DUP 486 550 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 102 106 
BLANK <10 <10 
RPD 1.63 2.51 

Methods: SW 84S-8015M 

Raland K. Tuttle ' Date 
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RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT 

BOX LOCATION 
SWD SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE COUNTY BOX DIMENSIONS -FEET 

LEA 
Length Width Depth 

EME E-12 E 12 20S 36E LEA 10 10 6 

LAND TYPE: BLM STATE FEE LANDOWNER BYRD OTHER 

Depth to Groundwater 28 feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE: 20 

Date Started 10/26/2001 Date Completed 11/27/2001 OCD Witness NO 

Soil Excavated 90 cubic yards Excavation Length 25 Width 15 Depth 8 feet 

Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Location 

F I N A L A N A L Y T I C A L R E S U L T S : Sample Date 11/27/2001 Sample Depth 8' 

Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, 
BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing 

procedures pursuant to NMOCD guidelines. 

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Total Xylenes GRO DRO Chlorides 
Location mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 

SIDEWALLS < 0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.015 <50 <50 864 
BOTTOM < 0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.015 <50 <50 1376 

General Description of Remedial Action: D u g t 0 1 1 • a n d f o u n d chiondes exceeding CHLORIDE FIELD TESTS 

NMOCD guidelines. A soil boring was completed 11/14/01 and the results demonstrated chlorides 

have not impacted ground water. No indication of TPH was found during delineation or the soil bori LOCATION DEPTH mg/kg 
The junction box was excavated to 8' and a compacted clay barrier and water proof box was instalte SIDEWALLS 6' 220 

and backfilled. The clay liner will act as a barrier to reduce the hydraulic conductivity and vertical BOTTOM 8' 1350 

transmissivity of the impacted soil, inhibiting the migration of chlorides. Excavated soil was blended Soil Boring 5' 50 

below NMOCD guidelines and used as backfill. 10' 50 

15' 50 

20' 50 

25" 50 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

DATE 12/06/2001 PRINTED NAME D. E. Anderson 

SIGNATURE f \ J j [ t J 4 f / / M S 7 ^ ~ ^ TITLE Project Leader - Environmental 



Atkins Engineering 
Associates, Inc. 

2904 W. 2nd St., Roswell, NM 88202-3156 

LOG OF BORING Rice E12 
(Page 1 of 1) 

Rice Operating Co. 

122 West Taylor 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Contact: Donnie Anderson 

Job#: RICEENV.JAL.01 

Date 

Drill Start 

Drill End 

Boring Location 

11-14-01 

Edge of pit 

Site Location 

Auger Type 

Logged By 

: Monument, NM 

: Air drill 

: Mort Bates 

Depth 
in 

Feet 

0 

10 

1 5 -

20 

25 

3 0 -

CO 
0> 
CL 

£ 
cn 
CO 

DESCRIPTION 
Lab 

Well: E12 

SP 

Poorly graded sand, tan, loose, dry 

Poorly graded sand w/ caliche, tan, firm, dry 

so 

Poorly graded sand, tan, loose, dry 

SP 

5° 

Poorly graded sand w/ broken sandstone, tan, dry 

So 

SO SO 
Sandstone, tan, firm, dry 

. . . ss 

• Drill cutting backfill 

• Bentonite Seal 

Total depth 25' 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 » 2111 BEECHWOOD s) ABILENE, TX 78603 

PHONE (606) 383-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 68240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

11/27/01 
11/28/01 

Project Number E-12 
Project Name: E-12 BOX UPGRADE 
Project Location: EME 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ 
122 W.TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (505)397-1471 

Sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sampie Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC/HM 

GRO DRO 
(Ce-C10) (>C 1 f rC 26) Cl* 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 
H6298-1 E-12 WALL COMPOSITE <50 <50 864 
H8298-2 E-12 BOTTOM COMPOSITE <50 <50 1376 

Quality Control 779 806 1050 
True Value QC 800 800 1000 
% Recovery 97.3 101 105 
Relative Percent Difference 1.2 3.3 5.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Cl*: Std. Methods 4500-crB 
"Analyses performed on 1:4 w v aqueous extracts. 

H6298A.XLS 
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagea. Cardinal'* liability anddlanfs exclusive remedy ICY an/ daim arming, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to Iha amount paid by client tor analyses. 
All (jlaimi, Including those for negligence and any othar eauaa whatsoavar ihall ba deemed waived unless mads in writing and received by Cardinal wfthln thlny (30) daya alter oomplwlon ol the applicable 
service, in nn event »h»n Cardinal be llaols for Incidental or eoneequantlal damage*, including, without limitation, buBlneaa Intenuptone, (owefin*, or loss of profits incurred by diam. its substdlatles, 
atliliflles or successors arising out of or related to tho performance of aarvteea hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim la based upon any af the above-stated reasons ar otherwise. 

£0 39tfd saaoH awn nw iaavo 9,!.t'2£6ES0g 3T. :g i T00ZI/8Z/TT 



A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (815) 673-7001 » 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 796Q3 

PHONE (605) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 86240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

11/27/01 
11/28/01 

Project Number E-12 
Project Name: E-12 BOX UPGRADE 
Project Location: EME 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING CO. 
ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS. NM 88240 
FAX TO: (505)397-1471 

sampling Date: NOT GIVEN 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: HM 
Analyzed By: BC 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
BENZENE TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 11/27/01 
H6298-1 E-12 WALL COMPOSITE <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 
H8298-2 E-12 BOTTOM COMPOSITE <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 

Quality Control 0.110 0.106 0.109 0.319 
True Value QC 0.100 0,100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 110 106 109 106 
Relative Percent Difference 0.5 3.6 1.6 1.9 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8260 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE- Inability and OJOTWBW- Cardinal'* liability and orient's exclusive remedy (or any claim arising, wtnlhBr baaed tn contract or toil, snail Do limited ID the amount paid by client tor analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other causa whatsoever shall ba deemed waived unlaw mad* in willing and received by Cardinal within thirty (90) days after completion ol the applicable 
BBrvice In no event Bhall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, including, witrieut Imitation, business interruptions, loss of us*, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, 
affillstesffiSfUtMTOgaajlBlBg out of or related to tha performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether aueh claim IB baaed upon any of tha above-stated reason* or otherwise. 

S0 39Wd saaoH asn "lwiaavo 3Lt>Ztt£S8S ZT'.GT 1002 /8Z / IT 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
Project #: E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
PO#: 716 

Sampling Date: 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis Date: 11/16/01 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
Chloride 
mg/kg 

0102026-01 20' Boring 35 

QUALITY CONTROL 5050 
TRUE VALUE 5000 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 101 
SPIKED AMOUNT 625 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 22 
SPIKE 654 
SPIKE DUP 654 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 101 
BLANK <5.00 
RPD 0.0 

Methods: SW 846-9253 

Polo- d/;iO //-
Raland K. Tut t l * ' Date 

12600 WftRt l-?0 Fast • Or iossa TRxas 79765 • (915^ 563-1800 • Fax <915^ 5 6 3 - 1 7 1 3 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ̂ £Jp , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

E.T.G.I. 
ATTN: KEN DUTTON 
2540 WEST MARLAND 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-4701 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condit ion: In tac t / Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
Project # : E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
PO#: 716 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE 

mg/kg 
TOLUENE 

mg/kg 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 

Sampling Date: 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis Date: 11/16/01 

m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 
mg/kg mg/kg 

0102026-01 20' Boring <0.025 0.026 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

QUALITY CONTROL 0.105 0.105 0.104 0.207 0.101 
TRUE VALUE 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 105 105 104 104 1Q1 
SPIKED AMOUNT 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.O25 <0.025 
SPIKE 0.102 0.101 0.106 0.215 0.104 
SPIKE DUP 0.103 0.102 0.106 0.216 0.104 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 102 101 106 108 104 
BLANK <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.02S 
RPD 0.98 0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

z Raland K. Tutt le Ho 7 Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa. Texas 79765 • (915} 563-1800 . Fax /915^ 563-1713 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF -£^>, INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
ATTN: DONNIE ANDERSON 
122 W TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX: 505-397-1471 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 4 deg C 
Project Name: EME Junction Box Upgrade 
Pro ject* : E-12 
Project Location: Lea County, NM 
P0#: 716 

Sampling Date: 11/14/01 
Receiving Date: 11/15/01 
Analysis Date: 11/16/01 

ELT# FIELD CODE 

GRO 
C6-C10 
mg/kg 

DRO 
>C10-C28 

mg/kg 

0102026-01 20' Boring <10 17 

QUALITY CONTROL 458 519 
TRUE VALUE 500 500 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 92 104 
SPIKED AMOUNT 476 476 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <10 47 
SPIKE 494 564 
SPIKE DUP 486 550 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 102 106 
BLANK <10 <10 
RPD 1.63 2.51 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

/PaA. J/-I9-QL 
Raland K. Tuttle ' Date 

12600 West I-20 East • Odessa, Texas 79765 • ("915̂  5fi3-isnn . Fav /CHR\ W - O ^ 
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HNO, 

HCI 

NaOH 

HjS04 
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Olher (Specify) 
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Sludge 

Soil 
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ICL/ 

TPH 418.1 

TPH TX 1005/1006 

TPH 8015M OROIORO 

Metals: As Ag Ba Cd Cr Pb Hg Sa 
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